CH \$40.00 5025

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

nic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM559889

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execu		Entity Type
More, Inc.		01/31/2020	Corporation: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harken, Incorporated
Street Address:	N15W24983 Bluemound Road
City:	Pewaukee
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53072
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5025231	CASCADE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3179575041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3173992891

Email: jordan.downham@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: JORDAN R. DOWNHAM

Address Line 1: 135 N. PENNSYLVANIA STREET, SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	430484.00030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jordan R. Downham
SIGNATURE:	/Jordan R. Downham/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=More, Inc. Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=More, Inc. Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif source=More, Inc. Assignment of Trademarks#page3.tif source=More, Inc. Assignment of Trademarks#page4.tif source=More, Inc. Assignment of Trademarks#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006853 FRAME: 0401

900533397

source=More, Inc. Assignment of Trademarks#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of January 31, 2020, by and between Harken, Incorporated, a Wisconsin corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>") and More, Inc., a Washington corporation d/b/a Cascade Rescue Company ("<u>Assignor</u>").

RECITALS

- (a) Assignor, Assignee and the Shareholders of Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>") relating to the acquisition by Assignee of the Acquired Business, including the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>").
- (b) This Assignment is being executed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals set forth above, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee, free and clear of any and all Liens, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, (i) the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, (ii) all common law rights associated with the Trademarks, and (iii) the resulting rights to recover damages and profits for past, present or future infringements or unauthorized use thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that from and after the date hereof, Assignee shall be the exclusive owner of the Trademarks.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the (a) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademark having Registration Number 5025231, and (b) China National Intellectual Property Administration to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademark having Registration Number 33817305.
- 4. Assignor further agrees that should additional documentation of the assignment or further acts be required to protect, secure, vest and record good title to the Trademarks in Assignee, Assignor will, without further consideration, promptly provide or execute such other documents or take such further acts as may be reasonably necessary upon Assignee's reasonable request, including reasonable cooperation and assistance in the prosecution or defense of any proceeding that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned hereby. In the event that Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure the necessary signatures to any document Assignor is required to execute pursuant to the foregoing, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints

Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents power of attorney to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This power of attorney will be deemed coupled with an interest and will be irrevocable.

- 5. The Trademarks are being transferred by Assignor to Assignee, and assumed by Assignee, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail.
- 6. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin.
- 7. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Each of the parties to this Assignment agrees that a signature affixed to a counterpart of this Assignment and delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission by or on behalf of such party is intended to be its, his or her signature and shall be valid, binding and enforceable against such person.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
MORE, INC.	HARKEN, INCORPORATED
By:	By: All
Dana Jordan, President	Matthew Malec, Chief Operating
	Officer

Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

MORE, INC.

Dana Jordan, President

ASSIGNEE:

HARKEN, INCORPORATED

Matthew Malec, Chief Operating

Officer

Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks

CHEDULE 1

States (Federal)	Jurisdiction United
	Trademark CASCADE
	Status Registered
2022	Next Due Date Amoust 23
rescue sleds and rescue toboggans (Int'l Class: 35) electronic catalog services and on-line retail store services featuring: rescue and recreational sleds and toboggans, patient transport devices, rescue ropes, first aid kits, rescue apparel, stretchers, ladders, carabiners, rescue pulleys, rigging hardware, spineboards, pickets, anchors, shovels, saws, transceivers, harnesses, headlamps, patrol vests, gloves, first aid packs, rescue rope bags and packs, printed booklets and manuals containing rescue instructional	Class(es) & Goods/Services (Int'l Class: 09)
	App. No. 86697393
2015	App. Date
	Reg. No.
23, 2016	Reg. Date
(Washington Corp.) 1808 Industrial Way Sandpoint Idaho 83864	Recorded Owner More Inc

RECORDED: 01/31/2020

China	Jui.
قة - المراجعة	Jurisdiction
CASCADE RESCUE	Trademark
Registered	Status
Sept. 6, 2029	Next Due Date
information, and patient transport devices (Int'l Class: 09) Protection devices for personal use against accidents; clothing for protection against accidents, irradiation and fire; life belts; protective eyewear; gloves for protection against accidents; protective helmets; protective helmets; measuring instruments; life saving apparatus and equipment; safety restraints, other than for vehicle seats and sports equipment	Class(es) & Goods/Services
33817305	App. No.
June 6, 2019	App. Date
33817305	Reg. No.
Sept. 7, 2019	Reg. Date
莫尔有限责任 公司 More, Inc 18110 78 th Street NE, Granite Falls, Washington 98252 USA	Recorded Owner